

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF WESTCHESTER

RICHARD OTTINGER and JUNE OTTINGER,

Index No. 08/3892

Plaintiffs,

- against -

JOHN DOE 1-100 and JANE DOE 1-100,

Defendants.

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW OF
NONPARTY WITNESS *THE JOURNAL NEWS*
IN SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION TO QUASH**

SATTERLEE STEPHENS BURKE & BURKE LLP

Mark A. Fowler
Glenn C. Edwards
Attorneys for Nonparty *The Journal News*
230 Park Avenue, Suite 1130
New York, NY 10169
(212) 818-9200

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
BACKGROUND	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. PLAINTIFFS EFFECTIVELY SEEK PRE-COMMENCEMENT DISCOVERY WHICH MUST PROCEED VIA SPECIAL PROCEEDING	3
II. THE STANDARDS OF CPLR 3102(C) FOR PRE-COMMENCEMENT DISCOVERY SHOULD APPLY IN ANY CASE.....	6
III. THE SUBPOENA INFRINGES UPON THE POSTERS’ FIRST AMENDMENT RIGHT TO SPEAK ANONYMOUSLY	7
A. Anonymous speech on the internet is protected by the First Amendment. 8	8
B. The posters should be given notice and opportunity to intervene.	12
C. Plaintiffs should be required to demonstrate evidentiary support for their defamation action.....	13
1. Plaintiffs’ suit is subject to the heightened standards for a SLAPP suit.....	14
2. Plaintiffs have a high hurdle to demonstrate the merits of their claim.....	15
D. Even if plaintiffs can make the required showing, the Court should still consider the First Amendment values and balance them against the plaintiffs’ need for redress.	17
IV. THE SUBPOENAS IMPOSE AN UNREASONABLE BURDEN ON <i>THE</i> <i>JOURNAL NEWS</i> AND SEEK IRRELEVANT MATERIAL	18
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<u>600 W. 115th St. Corp. v. Von Gutfeld,</u> 80 N.Y.2d 130, 589 N.Y.S.2d 825 (1992)	15, 16, 17, 18
<u>Astudillo v. St. Francis-Beacon Extended Care Facility, Inc.,</u> 12 A.D.3d 469, 784 N.Y.S.2d 645 (2d Dep't 2004).....	19
<u>Bernard v. Grenci,</u> __ A.D.3d __, 2008 WL 526251 (2d Dep't Feb. 26, 2008)	16, 17
<u>Dendrite Int'l v. Doe No. 3,</u> 775 A.2d 756 (N.J. Super. App. Div. 2001)	10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 17
<u>Doe v. Cahill,</u> 884 A.2d 451 (Del. 2005)	9, 10, 11
<u>Duane Reade, Inc. v. Clark,</u> 2 Misc. 3d 1007(A), 2004 WL 690191 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. County 2004).....	15
<u>Fountain v. Ocean View II Assocs.,</u> 266 A.D.2d 339, 701 N.Y.S.2d 68 (2d Dep't 1999).....	4
<u>In re Gleich,</u> 111 A.D.2d 130, 489 N.Y.S.2d 510 (1st Dep't 1985).....	6
<u>Greenbaum v. Google, Inc.,</u> 18 Misc. 3d 185, 845 N.Y.S.2d 695 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. County 2007)	3, 4, 5, 6, 11, 12, 13
<u>Gross v. N.Y. Times,</u> 82 N.Y.2d 146, 603 N.Y.S.2d 813 (1993)	16
<u>Harris v. Niagara Falls Board of Ed.,</u> 6 N.Y.3d 155, 811 N.Y.S.2d 299 (2006)	4
<u>Highfields Capital Mgmt. L.P.,</u> 385 F. Supp. 2d 969 (N.D. Cal. 2005)	11
<u>Huggins v. Moore,</u> 94 N.Y.2d 296, 704 N.Y.S.2d 904 (1999)	15
<u>Krinsky v. Doe 6,</u> 72 Cal. Rptr. 3d 231 (Cal. App. 2008).....	9, 11

<u>Magnus Drugs, Inc. v. City of New York,</u> 114 A.D.2d 1058, 500 N.Y.S.2d 261 (2d Dep't 1985).....	18
<u>Maurro v. Lederman,</u> 7 Misc. 3d 863, 795 N.Y.S.2d 867 (Sup. Ct. Richmond County 2005)	5
<u>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm'n,</u> 514 U.S. 334 (1995).....	8
<u>McMann v. Doe,</u> 460 F. Supp. 2d 259 (D. Mass. 2006).....	9
<u>Merck-Medco Managed Care L.L.C. v. Value Health Inc.,</u> 254 A.D.2d 519, 678 N.Y.S.2d 681 (3d Dep't 1998).....	6, 7
<u>Miness v. Alter,</u> 262 A.D.2d 374, 691 N.Y.S.2d 171 (2d Dep't 1999).....	16
<u>Misa v. Hossain,</u> 42 A.D.3d 484, 840 N.Y.S.2d 614 (2d Dep't 2007).....	5
<u>Mobilisa, Inc. v. Doe I,</u> 170 P.3d 712 (Ariz. App. 2007).....	11
<u>Opont v. DuClair Realty Corp.,</u> 190 A.D.2d 781, 593 N.Y.S.2d 568 (2d Dep't 1993).....	5
<u>Pipia v. Nassau County,</u> 34 A.D.3d 664, 826 N.Y.S.2d 318 (2d Dep't 2006).....	13
<u>Rann v. Metropolitan Transit Auth.,</u> 22 A.D.3d 586, 801 N.Y.S.2d 765 (2d Dep't 2005).....	7
<u>Reno v. American Civil Liberties Union,</u> 521 U.S. 844 (1997).....	8
<u>Robinson v. Gov't of Malaysia,</u> 174 Misc. 2d 560, 664 N.Y.S.2d 907 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. County 1997)	4
<u>Sony Music Entm't Inc. v. Does 1-40,</u> 326 F. Supp. 2d 556 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....	8, 9, 11
<u>T.S. Haulers, Inc. v. Kaplan,</u> 295 A.D.2d 595, 744 N.Y.S.2d 193 (2d Dep't 2002).....	14, 15

<u>Uddin v. N.Y.C. Transit Auth.</u> , 27 A.D.3d 265, 810 N.Y.S.2d 198 (1st Dep't 2006).....	7
<u>Vermont Right to Life Comm., Inc. v. Sorrell</u> , 221 F.3d 376 (2d Cir. 2000).....	8
<u>Watchtower Bible & Tract Soc. v. Village of Stratton</u> , 536 U.S. 150 (2002).....	8
<u>Zambelis v. Nicholas</u> , 92 A.D.2d 936, 460 N.Y.S.2d 360 (2d Dep't 1983).....	19

STATUTES

CPLR 306-a(a).....	4
CPLR 403.....	4
CPLR 1012(a)(2)	6
CPLR 1024.....	4, 5
CPLR 3122.....	3
CPLR 3102(c)	3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 11, 12, 18
CPLR 3016.....	13
CPLR 3107.....	4
CPLR 3120.....	4
CPLR 3211(g).....	15
CPLR 3212(h).....	15
N.Y. Civ. Rts. L. § 76-a	14, 15

MISCELLANEOUS

David D. Siegel, <u>Siegel's Practice Review</u> 43:4 (April 1996)	5
